NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN  REPLY

QUESTION NO 1593
DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 12 OCTOBER 2007

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER 36)
1593.
Mr M M Swathe (DA) to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

Whether, with reference to the report on coal mining and its effect on water resources during a certain television programme (details furnished), she will consider appointing a task team to investigate the status of Mpumalanga’s water resources; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?
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REPLY: 
The Department of Water Affairs and Forestry (DWAF), as the trustee of the nation’s water resources is mandated by National Legislation to manage any pollution incident which may occur from whatever source as empowered through the Bill of Rights enshrined in the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996.
DWAF has already convened an internal task team to investigate the issues which were raised in the particular television programme, as it is a very important concern that was raised.

Extensive investigations and the relevant studies with regard to the effects of coal mining on the water resources were conducted and a number of recommendations with regard to the pollution prevention mechanisms are continuously being implemented by DWAF.
DWAF is not entirely on its own responsible to ensure the safety and environmental friendliness of the water resource of the country.  In the mining sector the Department of Minerals and Energy (DME) has a  co-responsibility.  I must also emphasize the collaborative effort that still needs to be put in place between DWAF and DME with regard; firstly, to the rehabilitation of the abandoned mines and the introduction of the relevant pollution prevention measures.  My Department’s Regional Office in Mpumalanga is currently busy establishing a Co-ordinating Task Team with DME to address these types of incidents that may occur.

A plan of action will be compiled, in which roles and responsibilities of each stakeholder will be clearly defined.

The recent good rains which were experienced in the upper reaches of the Olifants River System, has already started to contribute to the dilution effect of serious pollution which we experienced during the first part of this calendar year.

DWAF remains committed to continue to address the above mentioned challenges as alluded to and as mandated by the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No 36 of 1998) and in collaboration with the other regulatory authorities in order to ensure the achievement of the sustainable development principles through co-operative planning and management of water resources.  In particular, we must harness our water resources in the battle against the inequality, poverty and deprivation that continue to plague our nation.
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MINISTER OF WATER AFFAIRS AND FORESTRY

BACKGROUND NOTES FOR NATIONAL ASSEMBLY: QUESTION 1593 FOR WRITTEN REPLY
1
INTRODUCTION
1.1
The Department of Water Affairs and Forestry (DWAF) as custodian of the water resources is mandated to manage pollution emanating from the abandoned and defunct mines as allowed by our national legislation, as empowered through the Bill of Rights.
1.2
The Department achieves this by using the legislative resources either by:
· Directing certain responsible parties to address and manage such pollution sources ; or

· Direct intervention to minimize or eliminate pollution to water resources, with or without possible return of the expected resources. 

2
BACKGROUND
2.1
The approach of the Department regarding water pollution from abandoned mines was formulated as long as 1976, and is sometimes referred to as the agreement with the Chamber of Mines.  Two white papers on the provision of water pollution control works, one in the Northern Natal (WP E-87) and one for the Witbank and Ermelo District (WP E-92) were based on this policy.  The policy first was published as part of these white papers, and is acceptable to date by the Department and the mining industry to guide the approach towards water pollution problems at abandoned mines.

2.2
It also has to be mentioned that the policy shall also have to be re-aligned in order to ensure that it is in line with the Constitutional and political changes since 1994, the National Water Act, 1998 (Act no 36 of 1998) and the experience of the Department since the policy referred to was accepted.  Although this is the future proposal with regards to these issues that does not necessarily imply that the current pollution prevention measures are inadequate.
2.3
As part of the pollution prevention mechanism, the Brugspruit works of which is a liming plant was constructed in the Witbank area in order to deal with the polluted mine water that decant from the Transvaal and Delagoa Bay mines.  The television programme raised a number of issues and amongst those was the inefficient operation and maintenance of the Brugspruit works of which is a liming plant which was introduced by the department to prevent pollution of the water resources from the Transvaal and Delagoa Bay mines which are the abandoned mines within the Witbank area.

2.4
Department’s National Water Resources Infrastructure (NWRI) branch is currently busy refurbishing the plant, as major vandalism is taking place at the site.
2

3.
DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE AS ROSE:

3.1 (a)
To date a number of investigations were indeed conducted in order to guide the approach towards water pollution problems emanating from the abandoned and defunct mines as outlined through the white paper mentioned above with regard to the provision of water pollution control works in Witbank.

(b) Amongst others, a study on the assessment of the impact of abandoned and defunct coal mines within the Loskop Dam catchment was conducted by my Department in 2004, Report Number: 16/3/4/68/1.

(c) Other studies relevant to this specific challenge was done by the Water Research Commission in collaboration with my Department in order to predict the long term impact of inter-mine flow from the collieries in the Mpumalanga coalfields, also in 2004, Water Resource Commission Report Number: 1056/1/04.

(d) The study on the investigation of water decant from the underground collieries in Mpumalanga, with special emphasis on the predictive tools and the long-term water quality management by the Water Resource Commission in collaboration with my Department was also done, Water Resource Commission Report Number: 1263/1/07 and this report is not yet published.

3.2 (a)
The outcome studies or investigations referred to in paragraph 3.1 resulted in a number of recommendations with regards to the proposed pollution prevention mechanisms to avoid further impacts on the water resources from the abandoned and defunct mines.

(b)
Of particular importance is the Regional mine water collection and treatment option where treated water becomes available for other sectors.  An example is the abstraction of the mine polluted water from the South Witbank mine, Greenside Colliery and Kleinkopje Colliery mine where the polluted mine water is treated at Emalahleni Water Treatment Plant and sold at a very reasonable price to Emalahleni Local Municipality in order to augment on the Municipal supply needs.

(c)
The same intervention is currently underway at Optimum Colliery mine which currently has excessive decant water and this intervention will treat the mine polluted water and sell at a reasonable price to the Steve Tshwete Local Municipality in order to augment on their Municipal water supply needs.

(d)
DWAF also encourages mines and industries in the Witbank area to optimize the use of polluted water between sectors in order to reduce the waste loads discharge into the water resources.  The interventions as outlined above are some of the initiatives which will lead to an improvement on the quality of water in the Olifants catchment.

3 3 (a)
The Mpumalanga Regional office has two water management areas that is the Inkomati and the Olifants Water Management areas.  In the Inkomati Water Management Area, the Inkomati Catchment Management Area (CMA) has already been established and the Water Quality Management staff has since been seconded to the Inkomati CMA.

	Posts
	Number

of posts
	Filled

Posts
	Vacant

posts

	Deputy Director
	2
	None
	Acting officials have been appointed

	Assistant Director
	5
	3
	2

	Enforcement Officers
	18
	16
	2


(b)
The vacant positions were vacated recently due to resignations and transfer to the Inkomati Catchment Management Area.
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3.4
The office obtained a copy of the television programme and had a careful look at it.  The Department did not have the opportunity to be part of the deliberations, as the appointment which we’ve made to put our side of the story, was cancelled by the SABC. It did not reflect the correct situation and various mis-presentations were made deviating from the real situation.
4.
CONCLUSION:

4.1
DWAF remains committed to continue to address the above-mentioned challenges as alluded to and as mandated by the National Water Act, 1998 (Act no 36 of 1998) and in collaboration with the other regulatory authorities in order to ensure the achievement of the sustainable development principles through co-operative planning and management of water resources.  In particular, we must harness our water resources in the battle against the inequality, poverty and deprivation that continue to plaque our nation.
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